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Anexa 4 

Coordonatele punctelor de contur ale zonelor interne din Parcul Național Retezat 

Zona Nr.Pct. X Y  Zona Nr.Pct. X Y 

ZPS 93 326132 434707  ZPI 101 331158 430780 

ZPS 94 327169 434880  ZPI 102 329869 430619 

ZPS 95 327471 434773  ZPI 103 328481 430350 

ZPS 96 329112 433613  ZPI 104 326850 432017 

ZPS 97 330949 433972  ZPI 105 325780 432654 

ZPS 98 331720 433492  ZPI 106 329061 435812 

ZPS 99 332623 431810  ZPI 107 329622 434884 

ZPS 100 331868 430738  ZPI 108 329996 435393 

ZPS 101 331158 430780  ZPI 109 330570 434959 

ZPS 102 329869 430619  ZPI 110 330827 435354 

ZPS 103 328481 430350  ZPI 115 331711 436201 

ZPS 104 326850 432017  ZPI 116 332097 435754 

ZPS 105 325780 432654  ZPI 117 331801 435663 

     ZPI 118 331392 435211 

ZPI 4 327574 434814  ZPI 119 332539 435633 

ZPI 5 328016 434599  ZPI 120 333823 436625 

ZPI 6 327779 434884  ZPI 123 333527 436351 

ZPI 7 329110 436384  ZPI 124 333948 436244 

ZPI 27 339204 430299  ZPI 125 334020 436125 

ZPI 28 338078 429783  ZPI 126 334322 436342 

ZPI 29 339451 427206  ZPI 128 334678 436375 

ZPI 30 338769 426492  ZPI 129 334801 436995 

ZPI 31 338425 425699  ZPI 131 335191 435977 

ZPI 32 341104 424538  ZPI 132 336134 435692 

ZPI 33 340939 423979  ZPI 135 338056 432418 

ZPI 35 338313 422310  ZPI 138 338349 431686 

ZPI 36 339644 423737  ZPI 139 323372 426832 

ZPI 37 338190 422640  ZPI 141 324020 424901 

ZPI 38 332377 419782  ZPI 142 324188 426573 

ZPI 39 330790 421095  ZPI 143 326972 424967 

ZPI 40 330735 419934  ZPI 144 327430 424027 

ZPI 41 327555 421403  ZPI 145 326338 423596 

ZPI 46 323157 420845  ZPI 146 326487 423008 

ZPI 47 322387 419644  ZPI 147 325925 422832 

ZPI 48 320448 420140  ZPI 148 326784 422200 

ZPI 49 319810 420148  ZPI 149 328009 422872 

ZPI 50 317689 419635  ZPI 150 322154 422018 

ZPI 87 321330 429063  ZPI 152 321510 423040 

ZPI 88 323709 432125  ZPI 153 320871 423087 

ZPI 89 325503 434687  ZPI 155 319018 422469 

ZPI 93 326132 434707  ZPI 156 318137 423167 
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ZPI 95 327471 434773      
ZPI 96 329112 433613  PRPI 3 327304 435840 

ZPI 97 330949 433972  PRPI 4 327574 434814 

ZPI 98 331720 433492  PRPI 33 340939 423979 

ZPI 99 332623 431810  PRPI 34 339564 422350 

ZPI 100 331868 430738  PRPI 35 338313 422310 

         
Zona Nr.Pct. X Y  Zona Nr.Pct. X Y 

PRPI 36 339644 423737  ZCD 1 326729 440240 

PRPI 89 325503 434687  ZCD 2 329041 437115 

PRPI 90 325530 434912  ZCD 3 327304 435840 

PRPI 92 326826 435419  ZCD 7 329110 436384 

PRPI 93 326132 434707  ZCD 8 330832 437373 

PRPI 94 327169 434880  ZCD 10 332392 438228 

PRPI 95 327471 434773  ZCD 11 333748 437076 

PRPI 110 330827 435354  ZCD 12 334216 438036 

PRPI 111 331187 436094  ZCD 13 337300 438888 

PRPI 112 330987 436837  ZCD 14 337518 439597 

PRPI 115 331711 436201  ZCD 15 338357 439267 

PRPI 116 332097 435754  ZCD 16 339981 441067 

PRPI 117 331801 435663  ZCD 17 340186 440296 

PRPI 118 331392 435211  ZCD 18 340580 440716 

PRPI 120 333823 436625  ZCD 19 340973 439481 

PRPI 121 333719 436918  ZCD 20 343193 439809 

PRPI 122 333740 437026  ZCD 21 344332 437671 

PRPI 123 333527 436351  ZCD 22 343305 435999 

PRPI 124 333948 436244  ZCD 23 344829 434129 

PRPI 126 334322 436342  ZCD 24 343283 433841 

PRPI 127 334266 436416  ZCD 25 343788 432294 

PRPI 128 334678 436375  ZCD 26 342453 430601 

PRPI 129 334801 436995  ZCD 27 339204 430299 

PRPI 130 334868 437115  ZCD 41 327555 421403 

PRPI 131 335191 435977  ZCD 42 325744 420469 

PRPI 132 336134 435692  ZCD 43 325645 421189 

PRPI 133 336435 436283  ZCD 44 324601 421297 

PRPI 134 336054 436804  ZCD 45 324237 420756 

PRPI 135 338056 432418  ZCD 46 323157 420845 

PRPI 136 338779 432826  ZCD 50 317689 419635 

PRPI 137 339358 431720  ZCD 51 315130 419217 

PRPI 138 338349 431686  ZCD 52 313600 421064 

PRPI 139 323372 426832  ZCD 53 314054 419593 

PRPI 140 322730 426112  ZCD 54 313555 420018 

PRPI 141 324020 424901  ZCD 55 313685 419295 

PRPI 142 324188 426573  ZCD 56 312645 419344 

PRPI 150 322154 422018  ZCD 57 312395 420264 
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PRPI 151 322104 423389  ZCD 58 312842 420075 

PRPI 152 321510 423040  ZCD 59 312635 421496 

PRPI 153 320871 423087  ZCD 60 312672 422067 

PRPI 154 320344 423400  ZCD 61 313339 422476 

     ZCD 62 312501 422642 

ZCD 1 326729 440240  ZCD 63 312795 423366 

ZCD 2 329041 437115  ZCD 64 313502 422854 

ZCD 3 327304 435840  ZCD 65 313821 423270 

ZCD 7 329110 436384  ZCD 66 312414 424108 

ZCD 8 330832 437373  ZCD 67 313497 423893 

         

Zona Nr.Pct. X Y  Zona Nr.Pct. X Y 

ZCD 68 312650 424633  ZCD 140 322730 426112 

ZCD 69 313815 424432  ZCD 141 324020 424901 

ZCD 70 314305 423785  ZCD 143 326972 424967 

ZCD 71 314886 424146  ZCD 144 327430 424027 

ZCD 72 315173 424669  ZCD 145 326338 423596 

ZCD 73 315033 424987  ZCD 146 326487 423008 

ZCD 74 315593 425543  ZCD 147 325925 422832 

ZCD 75 314542 426296  ZCD 148 326784 422200 

ZCD 76 314665 426598  ZCD 149 328009 422872 

ZCD 77 315304 426975  ZCD 150 322154 422018 

ZCD 78 316116 426532  ZCD 151 322104 423389 

ZCD 79 315892 427601  ZCD 153 320871 423087 

ZCD 80 316407 427946  ZCD 154 320344 423400 

ZCD 81 317052 427486  ZCD 155 319018 422469 

ZCD 82 316726 428233  ZCD 156 318137 423167 

ZCD 83 317623 427767      
ZCD 84 317013 429118  ZDD 8 330832 437373 

ZCD 85 318001 429319  ZDD 9 332344 438255 

ZCD 86 319195 427921  ZDD 10 332392 438228 

ZCD 87 321330 429063  ZDD 113 331330 437076 

ZCD 90 325530 434912  ZDD 114 332408 437938 

ZCD 91 326445 438097  ZDD 124 333948 436244 

ZCD 92 326826 435419  ZDD 125 334020 436125 

ZCD 106 329061 435812  ZDD 126 334322 436342 

ZCD 107 329622 434884  ZDD 127 334266 436416 

ZCD 108 329996 435393      
ZCD 109 330570 434959      
ZCD 110 330827 435354      
ZCD 111 331187 436094      
ZCD 112 330987 436837      
ZCD 113 331330 437076      
ZCD 114 332408 437938      
ZCD 115 331711 436201      
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ZCD 119 332539 435633      
ZCD 120 333823 436625      
ZCD 121 333719 436918      
ZCD 122 333740 437026      
ZCD 129 334801 436995      
ZCD 130 334868 437115      
ZCD 132 336134 435692      
ZCD 133 336435 436283      
ZCD 134 336054 436804      
ZCD 135 338056 432418      
ZCD 136 338779 432826      
ZCD 137 339358 431720      
ZCD 138 338349 431686      
ZCD 139 323372 426832      

 

 


